
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 9 October 2019 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 17 OCTOBER 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Redpath 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Steven Lee 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Patrick Sheard 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

  
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM: 4 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a to
[...]
 Council and should not be 
considered, or commented on, as if they already represent either Council policy 
or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making 
powers and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The 
subject matter of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this 
stage and any recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval 
by the Executive, and are not necessarily in final form. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 5 
September 2019. 
 

4   PROCUREMENT UPDATE (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

5   REVIEW OF REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICE – PRESENTATION 
  

6   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 54) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.   
 

 



 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

5 September 2019 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

* Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Pauline Searle and James Steel were also in attendance. 
 

C9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jo Randall.  There were no substitutes. 
 

C10   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C11   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 4 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C12   GUILDFORD MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT - PRESENTATION  
The Director of Environment gave a presentation in respect of the Guildford Museum 
Development Project, which was being progressed with the assistance of an outside 
consultant and a dedicated working group.  The presentation covered the work undertaken 
to date, the Museum vision, relevant Executive decisions taken on 19 March 2019, work 
pursued since March 2019, site layout and features, the fundraising strategy, timeline, risks 
to the project and recommendations to the Executive on 24 September 2019. 
  
With regard to work undertaken to date, in 2016 the Executive considered the Museum 
survey documentation and analysis report and agreed that the development of the Museum 
as a vibrant visitor attraction was a corporate priority.  Examination of the site and 
development of architectural options, liaison with Historic England, community engagement, 
a decision to 
[...]
nts, 
customer service, environmental impact, cleanliness and presentation, and creative learning. 
 

C14   JOINT EAB BUDGET TASK GROUP  
Annually since September 2016, both Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) had established a 
Joint EAB Budget Task Group (JEABBTG), comprising four councillors appointed by each 
EAB.  The terms of reference of the JEABBTG were approved as follows:  

 To consider and review for submission to the EABs, Executive and Council: 

 (1)     the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue budgets, and  
  
(2)     the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital programmes, including 

growth bids to inform the evaluation process.  
  
For 2019/20, each EAB was requested, once again, to appoint four councillors who, 
together, would comprise the JEABBTG.  The Board agreed to continue with this 
arrangement and appoint two Liberal Democrat members and two R4GV members to a new 
Budget Task Group. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillors Diana Jones, Ted Mayne, George Potter and Deborah Seabrook be 
appointed to serve on the EAB Budget Task Group for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

 Reason for Recommendation: 
  
To ensure backbench councillor involvement in the budget setting process. 
 

C15   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
Having considered the Executive Forward Plan dated 27 August 2019, the Board identified 
Chantry Wood Campsite as an item to be considered at the EAB meeting on 17 October 
2019 and the Allocation of Community and Voluntary Grants 2020/21 at the meeting on 13 
February 2020.  Although there was some interest in looking at the Strategic Development 
Framework and the Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Documents, these fell more closely under the remit of the Place-making and Innovation EAB. 
 

C16   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Executive Advisory Board’s work programme was noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Community Executive Advisory Board    

Ward(s) affected: All wards  

Report of Director of Environment  

Author: Faye Gould, Procurement Manager  

Tel: 01483 444120 

Email: faye.gould@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Cllr Joss Bigmore  

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: Thursday 17 October 2019  

Procurement Update  

Executive Summary 
 
This report contains an update regarding procurement at GBC and the need for an 
effective Commissioning, Procurement and Contract Management function. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Community Executive Advisory Board note this report. 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To note the update on Procurement, its importance and the planned approach 

going forward. 
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 Procurement supports the Councils Strategic Framework, in particular the 
Innovation theme as it encourages sustainable and proportionate economic 
growth to help provide the prosperity and employment that people need. 

2.2 Procurement is highly innovative and utilises technology and new ways of 
working to improve value for money and efficiency in Council services. 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The procurement function currently sits within Legal Services. It is a relatively 

new resource, with the first procurement officer joining the Council in 2015.   
Resource level and quality has been variable since 2015 and in 2018 the 
decision was taken to recruit a Procurement Manager in order to strengthen the 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

function and lead on transformation of the service into a centralised team 
delivering effective commissioning, procurement and contract management. 
The procurement team are supported by legal services colleagues who ensure 
compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations (PCR 2015) and Procurement 
Procedure Rules (PPR’s) as well as providing contract and commercial legal 
advice. 
 

3.2 The procurement service is currently in Phase A of the Future Guildford 
programme and proposals around a new team are being considered.  
 

3.3 The Council’s annual procurement spend is in the region of £50 million and the 
top four contracts currently being procured are detailed in Table 1 below: 

 

Table 1 – Top four contracts currently being procured. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4. Understanding Commissioning, Procurement and Contract Management  
 
4.1 Commissioning is the strategic process whereby the needs of an area and how 

those needs should be met are assessed. This should be conducted in advance 
of any procurement exercise. 

 
4.2 Procurement can be defined as the ‘acquisition of goods, works or services’ and 

helps in managing an organisations expenditure.   
 

4.3 Effective procurement is the foundation for cost effective and high performing 
contracts, serves to maximise commercial opportunity and ensures compliance 
with the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
 

4.4 Procurement in Local Government should be conducted on an objective, fair and 
transparent basis and is important as Officers are accountable for responsible 
expenditure of tax payers money under the Staff code of conduct.  Officers are 
also required to provide Best Value under the Local Government Act 1999. 
 

 Contract name Contract Value Estimated contract 
Commencement 
Date  

1 Replacement 
windows at Dray 
Court 

£400,000 1 November 2019 

2 Operation of G-
Live 

£328,000 1 October 2021 

3 Multifunctional 
Devices (Printers) 

£300,000 1 December 2019 

4 Pay on Foot 
Parking equipment  

£250,000 1 April 2020 

 Total  £1,278,000 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

4.5 Good procurement consists of a clear Business Case, an understanding of the 
procurement options available, an understanding of the market and supply chain 
and a clear concise Tender process. 
 

4.6 Contract Management follows a successful procurement process, ensures the 
supplier delivers against the contract and that risks and opportunities are 
managed. This includes changes in requirements throughout the contract period. 
An effective relationship is vital and beneficial to both parties. 

 

5 Social Value in Procurement  
 

5.1 Social value is an important part of Procurement and provides an opportunity for 
engagement with the Local Community. It can be defined as anything that 
‘improves the economic, social and environmental well-being of society’. 

 
5.2 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires contracting authorities to 

consider social value when procuring or commissioning public services. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/3. 
 

5.3 In Local Government, the focus has been on building in skills and employment 
opportunities in the local area and that through procurement, businesses can be 
encouraged to fund and operate apprenticeships and training for people, 
particularly for the young or hard-to-reach people in the Borough.   
 

5.4 Tender opportunities can also be broken down into Lots where appropriate to 
enable SME’s and local businesses an opportunity to bid for the work. 

 
6 Market for Public Services, Supplies and Capital Projects  
 
6.1 From the market’s perspective, Local Councils provide good opportunity for solid, 

reliable contracts and guaranteed income. It is therefore important that 
commercial opportunities are maximised and the organisation is aligned with the 
market and trends in spending.  
 

7 Procurement at GBC 
 

7.1 Procurement has improved significantly since the appointment of a Procurement 
Manager; a Strategy has been drafted, a Corporate Procurement Board in place 
with agreed Terms of Reference and a full work programme is being progressed. 
 

7.2 The future of procurement at GBC is incorporated within the Future Guildford 
programme and it is recognised that it would be beneficial to have a centralised 
team and substantial dedicated resource given the savings it can delive
[...]
levant area, and, how in conducting the process of 
procurement, GBC might act with a view to securing such improvement. 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



Procurement Service Strategy 2019-2021    

      Page 10 of 10 

This is a requirement for above threshold activity, however the principle will be followed for 
all purchasing and procurement.  

l. Equality

GBC’s core tender documentation, including selection questionnaires (SQ’s) and terms and 
conditions, shall include specific reference to equality issues.  Potential contractors shall be 
required to answer a set of equality questions within their response to GBC.  Services shall 
undertake Equality Impact Assessments as necessary with the findings of the assessment 
being considered within the proposed commissioning and associated Procurement Strategy. 

Page 20

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



Procurement Update 

Community Executive Advisory 
Board 

17 October 2019P
age 21

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



Understanding Commissioning, 
Procurement and Contract Management 

►Commissioning – identifying the needs of a business area and assessing how those needs can be met. Can
services be provided in different ways?

►Procurement – put simply, buying goods, services or works.

►Contract Management – ongoing oversight of a contract to ensure the supplier delivers and risks and
opportunities are identified and managed.

P
age 22

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



Procurement at GBC: The story so far

► GBC spends approximately £50 million per annum.

► Procurement has come a long way since the first appointment of a Procurement Officer in 2015. 

►Transformation of the service from a devolved model into a centralised  team is underway.

►There now exists a Procurement Strategy, Work Programme with 50+ live projects and a Corporate 
Procurement Board which fulfils the governance of the service.

►There is a dedicated Procurement Manager and an experienced Procurement Team (currently resourced by 
interim staff) in place to be built on in order to deliver a centralised Category Management model and the 
savings identified to procurement under the Future Guildford programme. 

P
age 23

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



Key Drivers: Savings and Efficiencies, 
alternative models for delivery. 

► Effective procurement will:

►Deliver substantial savings and efficiencies.

►Maximise commercial opportunities for the Council.

Commissioning examines how services can be provided in different ways. This may mean:

►working collaboratively with neighbouring authorities (or other bodies)

►alternative / innovative delivery models for goods and services.

P
age 24

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



Key Drivers: Legal Compliance

► Compliance must be achieved with the legislation in this area – mainly the Public Contract
Regulations 2015 and the Local Government Transparency Code 2015.

►Effective procurement will mitigate the likelihood of legal challenges due to lack of procurement
compliance.

Procurement challenge is avoided through the systematic, equal opportunities treatment of suppliers at
every stage of procurement. There are many forms of challenge:

► Legal Challenge
► Cabinet Office Mystery Shopping Scheme
► GBC Corporate Complaints
► Ombudsman

There can be severe consequences to reputation and timelines a formal challenge is received.

P
age 25

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



Social Value and SMEs 

► Procurement can ensure there is a commercial focus on Social Value and SMEs, helping local suppliers to be
more competitive.

► The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires Social Value to be considered when procuring goods and
services for the Council.

► Focus in Local Government is on building skills and employment opportunities in the local area – i.e. x
number of apprenticeships per £m contract value. A strong Procurement function within GBC can help to
ensure that this focus is central to procurem

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

17 October 2019 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

  Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
  Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Dennis Booth, David Goodwin, Gordon Jackson, John Rigg and 
Tony Rooth were also in attendance. 
 

C17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steven Lee.  There were no 
substitutes. 
 

C18   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C19   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 5 September 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C20   PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
The Board was invited to note the Procurement Service Strategy 2019 – 2021 and covering 
update report regarding procurement at the Council, its importance and the planned 
approach going forward.  The report highlighted the need for an effective commissioning, 
procurement and contract management function. 
  
A supporting presentation was given by the Procurement Manager which explained that 
commissioning was a process of identifying the needs of a business area and assessing 
how those needs could be met and services provided, procurement was a system of buying 
goods, services or works and contract management was an ongoing oversight of a contract 
to ensure that it was delivered and that risks and opportunities were identified and 
managed.  The presentation outlined the procurement cycle; addressed procurement history 
to date at the Council; identified key drivers for savings, efficiencies, alternative models for 
delivery and legal compliance; and covered social value and small to medium enterprises 
(SMEs). 
  
The procurement cycle consisted of defining requirements, specifications, make or buy 
options, source identification and selection, contracting, receipt and payment, contract 
management, and de-commissioning and disposal. 
  
In terms of history, the Council’s approximate annual spend was £50 million.  Procurement 
had progressed since the appointment of the first Procurement Officer in 2015 and was 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

transforming from an autonomous devolved model into a centralised commercial team with a 
work programme with 50 plus live projects.  In addition to a Procurement Service Strategy, 
the service benefited from a Corporate Procurement Board which fulfilled the governance of 
the service.  The dedicated Procurement Manager was assisted by an experienced 
Procurement Team (currently resourced by interim staff) who were working towards the 
delivery of a centralised category management model identifying savings under the Future 
Guildford programme. 
  
The key drivers were effective procurement to deliver substantial savings and efficiencies 
and maximise commercial opportunities for the Council.  Commissioning examined how 
services could be provided in different ways such as working collaboratively with 
neighbouring authorities (or other bodies) and alternative / innovative delivery models for 
goods and services.  Compliance with legislation, mainly the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 and the Local Government Transparency Code 2015, was a further key driver.  
Effective procurement would mitigate the likelihood of legal challenges due to lack of 
procurement compliance and procurement challenge was avoided through the systematic, 
equal opportunities treatment of suppliers at every stage of procurement.  There were many 
forms of challenge, namely, legal challenge, the Cabinet Office Mystery Shopping Scheme, 
the Council’s Corporate Complaints process and the Ombudsman.  Receipt of a formal 
challenge could lead to severe consequences for reputation and meeting timelines. 
  
Procurement could ensure that there was a commercial focus on Social Value and SMEs, 
assisting local suppliers to be more competitive.  The Public Services (Social Value) Act 
2012 required social value to be considered when procuring goods and services for the 
Council.  Focus in local government was on building skills and employment opportunities in 
the local area such as the number of apprenticeships per £ million contract value.  A strong 
procurement function within the Council could help to ensure that this focus was central to 
procurement activity across the organisation. 
  
The Board was advised of the current top four procurement projects live in terms of spend 
and noted that the service area fell within Phase A of the Future Guildford programme and 
proposals around the new staffing structure were being considered.  All contracts procured 
in excess of £5,000 were published onto the Council’s website on a quarterly basis under the 
Transparency Agenda.  Unsuccessful contractors could challenge the tender process.  The 
Council had not been challenged to date and the team engaged with the Economic 
Development team to reach SMEs. 
  
Arising from related discussion and questions, the following points were made: 
  

             Environmental considerations formed part of the specification and the invitation to 
tender and therefore informed the procurement decision-making process although 
these were not specifically identified in the Procurement Service Strategy.  The 
Strategy would be reviewed and amended to prioritise environmental issues. 

             Final decisions relating to procuring goods, services or works rested with the Council 
following exploration of needs by service areas and the Procurement Team and the 
receipt of related tender estimates. 

             The systemic category management approach to procurement was welcomed. 

             Six to seven full time equivalent employees would be needed to make the 
Procurement Team fully effective. 

             The Modern Slavery Act 2015 and numerous procedures ensured that contractors 
utilised ethical supply chains and paid employees a living wage. 

             An organisational culture change would be required to embrace the move from a 
devolved to a central approach to procurement and this would be achieved through 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

clear messages from management, governance changes and the Procurement 
Procedure Rules. 

             There was a procurement work programme and a register of contracts which were 
available for Councillors to inspect. 

             There were examples of successful joint procuring which could bring efficiencies of 
scale. 

             Procurement featured in the terms of reference of the Climate Change and Innovation 
Board which would invite the Procurement Team to attend one of its meetings to 
discuss sustainable development and encouraging suppliers to disclose their 
environmental credentials.  A balance between contract value for money and 
environmental considerations would need to be identified when awarding contracts. 

 

C21   REVIEW OF REFUSE AND RECYCLING SERVICE - PRESENTATION  
The Waste Policy and Development Manager and Waste, Parking and Fleet Services 
Manager gave a presentation in respect of the above.  The presentation covered the 
background to the service, consistency of collections, Deposit Return Scheme (DRS), 
Packaging Producer Responsibility Scheme (an extended producer responsibility (EPR) 
scheme), packaging tax, disposal, collection changes and the resulting impact on the 
Borough, future possible service models, progress update and summary. 
  
In terms of background, the Government had published a Resources and Waste Strategy in 
December 2018.  Between February and May 2019 four consultations were issued by the 
Government in respect of collection consistency, DRS, EPR and packaging tax and on 15 
October 2019 the Government published the draft Environment Bill.  The responses to the 
consultations and indicated direction of travel would also be published. 
  
With regard to consistency of collections, core materials had been agreed in the form of 
glass; paper and card; plastic bottles, pots, tubs and trays; and steel and aluminium tins and 
cans.  The inclusion of cartons and plastic film was under review.  Free collection of garden 
waste, standardisation of bin colours, minimum refuse and recycling collection frequencies, 
and new Key Performance Indicators, likely to be carbon based, were being considered.  
Food waste would be mandated and there would be a requirement for the separation of 
waste.  A minimum commercial standard would be set and businesses would be required to 
recycle waste. 
  
Although DRS was expected to be introduced in 2023 following further consultation in 2020 
regarding the related detail, the exact approach remained to be confirmed.  The Government 
had commissioned a social research project that would consider the impacts on residents of 
recycling at home which would result in less material for the Council to collect. 
  
The EPR scheme was also expected to be introduced in 2023 following further consultation 
in 2020.  The scheme would require packaging producers to pay to place material on the 
market and to contribute to the costs of collecting and recycling it.  Money could be claimed 
back by producers when they used recycled plastic driving the recycling market. The 
resulting impact on the Borough would be changes in the materials collected and 
contributions to collection costs. 
  
The packaging tax was a tax on all plastic packaging with less than a set recyclable content.  
The 2019 budget would include further detail and HM Treasury would publish a technical 
consultation in respect of the tax design.  Related draft legislation would be published in 
2020 for implementation in 2022.  This scheme would change the composition of the 
material collected by the Council resulting in collecting less packaging in volume and 
tonnage. 
  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

In terms of waste disposal, controls remained in place in China and its 2020 ban on imported 
waste was likely to occur.  Indonesia would be introducing new restrictions which would 
prevent export to the second biggest market, whilst the Netherlands had implemented a flat 
rate tax on every tonne of Refuse Derived Fuel waste, increasing the cost of disposing of 
rejected recycling and refuse.  Brexit was likely to result in challenges relating to waste 
exports and additional costs impacting on the income from waste streams.  Financial 
pressures associated with Surrey County Council could determine a new method for 
collection or change to the material mix in the interests of economy. 
  
Changes to waste collections would feature further analysis to inform EPR and DRS 
proposals and work with other local authorities to develop further consistency in recycling 
collections proposals.  The next steps for plastic packaging tax were to be set out in the 
2019 budget (October/November) and a technical consultation would follow in late 2019 or 
early-mid 2020.  Second consultations in respect of the specific details of EPR, DRS and 
consistent recycling collections would be held in 2020 on a timescale to be agreed.  Draft 
legislation for plastic packaging tax would be published during 2020 when a new EPR 
scheme, a DRS for drinks containers and measures in the consistency in recycling would 
come into effect. 
  
The implications for the Council were the need to change how it collected waste to reflect the 
changes in what there was to collect and do before the market changed to ensure best value 
and to guarantee that there remained a market for collected waste. 
  
The likely scenarios for future possible service models included separating paper with cans, 
plastics and glass together or separating glass and paper with cans and plastics together.  
The first proposal would retain material value, reduce contamination and require an 
additional container (bin, box or bag).  The second proposal could possibly be mandated by 
Government and would also ensure that material retained value and contamination was 
reduced whilst requiring two additional containers (bins, boxes or bags) and potentially 
reducing the recycling rate. 
  
With regard to progress to date, vehicle procurement was in the initial stages and the 
Council continued to monitor the market and respond to consultations and studies. 
  
In summary, collection methods would need to change, materials to collect would be 
determined centrally and were not yet confirmed.  There would be more consultations, 
Government responses to which were expected in summer 2020.  By July 2020 the Council 
should have a clear direction of travel and options and proposals would be put before the 
Board to consider at that time.  Vehicles were being procured to handle all options although 
additional fleet may be needed and delivery was expected in Autumn 2020. 
  
The following points arose from related discussion and questions: 
  

             Although there were numerous changes proposed in the field of refuse and recycling, 
the Council was in a strong position to respond to these in partnership with other 
Surrey local authorities whilst retaining services and expertise in-house. 

             Sorting of waste by residents using their own receptacles was beneficial to minimise 
contamination. 

             There were various options in respect of bin types and frequency of collection, for 
example, three-weekly collections would reduce costs.  All options would be presented 
to Councillors to consider in the future.  

             Refuse collection crews undertook bin lid lift exercises for check for contamination and, 
if found, the incident would be recorded and bins would be labelled and letters sent to 
alert residents to their errors. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

             Some form of cleansing of all recyclables was required and it was possible that an 
entire load of recycling may be rejected in the event of severe contamination. 

             Educational work, including that with the Surrey Environmental Partnership, continued 
and the Council supported campaigns such as that designed to reduce food waste.  
Communications took many forms including notices and bin hangers.  The Council 
communicated with the University of Surrey which had an educational programme 
which aimed to encourage students to recycle.  

             Annual collection calendars and leaflets would be circulated the following week.  In the 
case of residents with English as an additional language, these could be translated on 
request and the use of pictorials in leaflets and on the website assisted.  Large print 
communications were available. 

             Although leasing of the waste collection fleet resulted in fixed costs and risks, the 
Council preferred to purchase its fleet as this gave flexibility, extended vehicle life and 
retained some vehicle value. 

             As the Council’s depot did not currently have a viable electrical infrastructure to 
support a fleet of electric refuse collection vehicles, the next generation of vehicles 
would not be electric.  However, following some investment in the infrastructure, 
electric vehicles could be utilised in the future.  There was a balance to be reached 
between finance and the environment as, although electric vehicles could be more 
costly to purchase, they could be cheaper to run and had environmental benefits.  
Methane and hydrogen fuel cells were possible alternative fuel sources. 

             A gasification plant involving methane gas to produce electricity was being developed 
by Surrey County Council in the Spelthorne area. 

             Surrey County Council was seeking to measure its carbon footprint and comply with its 
declared climate change emergency. 

             Green waste was disposed of at various locations in the Borough and beyond.  The 
export of organic matter was not known. 

 

C22   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan dated October 2019 was noted by the Executive Advisory 
Board. 
 

C23   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Executive Advisory Board agreed its work programme. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


